

No. 14-1146

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, *et al.*, individually and on behalf of  
all other similarly situated individuals,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WAL-MART STORES, INC. AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MARK A. PERRY  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
JULIAN W. POON  
ALEXANDER K. MIRCHEFF  
BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. CLASS ACTIONS CANNOT BE USED TO ELIMINATE THE FUNDAMENTAL PROTECTIONS OF DUE PROCESS.....	6
II. A “TRIAL BY FORMULA” IN WHICH INDIVIDUALIZED ISSUES ARE REPLACED BY EXTRAPOLATION, SAMPLING, AND AVERAGING VIOLATES DUE PROCESS .....	11
III. THE COURT SHOULD EXPRESSLY HOLD THAT “TRIAL BY FORMULA” VIOLATES DUE PROCESS .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	13
<i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	7
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Braun v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 106 A.3d 656 (Pa. 2014) .....	2, 3, 5
<i>Braun v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 24 A.3d 875 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011) .....	2
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	13
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	9, 10
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	3, 8
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 325 P.3d 916 (Cal. 2014).....	10
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	7
<i>Grannis v. Oredean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	6

<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	8
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	6, 14
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	7
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Moore v. Health Care Auth.</i> , 332 P.3d 461 (Wash. 2014) .....	20
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	6
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	11
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	7
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	21
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	8, 19
<i>Rees v. City of Watertown</i> , 86 U.S. 107 (1874).....	7
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	6
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	8
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	8

<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 288 (1854).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	6, 8, 19
<i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	7
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	2, 3, 5, 8, 16, 20
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	2, 3, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (I)</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967).....	12
Kimberly A. Kralowec, <i>Dukes and Common Proof in California Class Actions</i> , Competition: J. Antitrust & Unfair Competition L. Sec. State B. Cal., Summer 2012, at 9 .....	21
Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> (11th ed. 2014).....	21

Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) .....	13
Martin H. Redish, <i>Rethinking the Theory of the Class Action: The Risks and Rewards of Capitalistic Socialism in the Litigation Process</i> , 64 Emory L.J. 451 (2014).....	12, 13
Jay Tidmarsh, <i>Resurrecting Trial by Statistics</i> , 99 Minn. L. Rev. 1459 (2015).....	18, 19
